M&BM Express 0.4 0.0

Weber Escal 0.0 0.9

 2.1 0.9

In the Parcel & Logistics Division, an impairment loss of EUR 1.7m was recognised in the

income statement for the CGU Weber Escal in the first quarter of 2023 due to the loss of two

major customers, with EUR 0.9m relating to goodwill impairment and EUR 0.8m to other assets.

In addition, an impairment loss of EUR 0.4m was recognised on non-current assets for the CGU

Express One Sarajevo.

In addition to the impairment test, sensitivity analyses related to the primary valuation

assumptions were also carried out for all CGUs with significant goodwill. EBIT was reduced by

10% in the first sensitivity analysis, whereas the discount rate was raised by one percentage

point in the second sensitivity analysis. Given the current uncertainty regarding macro economic

and geopolitical developments, as well as climate risks, an additional extended sensitivity anal-

ysis was conducted in which EBIT was reduced by 20% and the discount rate was increased by

two percentage points. All other things being equal, the following additional impairment losses

on goodwill would arise for the following cash-generating units for 2023:

EBIT WACC

–10% –20% +1  pp +2  pp

EUR m 2022 2023 2022 2023 2022 2023 2022 2023

Parcel & Logistics
Austria 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 5.1 0.0

IN
FO

R
M

A
TI

O
N

C
O

N
S

O
LI

D
A

TE
D

 F
IN

A
N

C
IA

L
S

TA
TE

M
E

N
TS

132 133

Simply reliable.

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

17. Intangible Assets

2022 Financial Year

EUR m
Customer

 relationships Trademarks

Other
 intangible

assets   Total

HISTORICAL COSTS

BALANCE AS AT 1 JANUARY 2022 26.0 18.0 125.3 169.2

First-time application – hyperinflation 4.3 6.2 2.6 13.1

Additions 0.0 0.0 18.7 18.7

Disposals 0.0 0.0 –1.9 –1.9

Currency translation differences 3.5 5.1 2.2 10.9

 BALANCE AS AT 31 DECEMBER 2022 33.7 29.3 147.0 210.0

AMORTISATION AND IMPAIRMENT LOSSES

BALANCE AS AT 1 JANUARY 2022 14.7 3.5 69.2 87.4

First-time application – hyperinflation 0.8 0.0 0.9 1.7

Amortisation 3.3 0.0 16.3 19.6

Disposals 0.0 0.0 –1.9 –1.9

Currency translation differences 0.7 0.0 0.8 1.4

BALANCE AS AT 31 DECEMBER 2022 19.5 3.5 85.3 108.3

CARRYING AMOUNT AS AT 1 JANUARY 2022 11.3 14.4 56.1 81.8

CARRYING AMOUNT AS AT 31 DECEMBER 2022 14.3 25.7 61.7 101.7

2023 Financial Year

EUR m
Customer

 relationships Trademarks

Other
 intangible

assets   Total

HISTORICAL COSTS

BALANCE AS AT 1 JANUARY 2023 33.7 29.3 147.0 210.0

Additions arising from acquisitions 0.0 0.0 0.4 0.4

Disposal arising from deconsolidation –1.1 0.0 –0.7 –1.8

Additions 0.0 0.0 9.6 9.6

Disposals 0.0 –0.1 –1.0 –1.1

Transfers 0.0 –0.3 0.0 –0.3

Currency translation differences 0.1 0.2 0.0 0.4

 BALANCE AS AT 31 DECEMBER 2023 32.8 29.1 155.2 217.1

AMORTISATION AND IMPAIRMENT LOSSES

BALANCE AS AT 1 JANUARY 2023 19.5 3.5 85.3 108.3

Disposal arising from deconsolidation –1.1 0.0 –0.7 –1.8

Amortisation 3.3 0.0 17.7 21.0

Impairment losses 0.0 0.0 4.5 4.5

Disposals 0.0 0.0 –0.9 –0.9

Currency translation differences 0.1 0.0 0.1 0.1

BALANCE AS AT 31 DECEMBER 2023 21.7 3.5 106.0 131.2

CARRYING AMOUNT AS AT 1 JANUARY 2023 14.3 25.7 61.7 101.7

CARRYING AMOUNT AS AT 31 DECEMBER 2023 11.1 25.5 49.2 85.9

134 135Annual Report 2023 – Austrian PostFuture: got it.

Intangible assets include trademarks with indefinite useful lives with a carrying amount

of EUR 25.5m (31 December 2022: EUR 25.7m), all of which (31 December 2022: EUR 25.4m) is

allocated to the CGU Aras Kargo as at 31 December 2023.

Additions to other intangible assets relate to internally developed software in the

amount of EUR 3.9m (2022: EUR 0.8m).

The currency translation differences shown relate primarily to fluctuations in value in

connection with the Turkish lira.

18. Property, Plant and Equipment

2022 Financial Year